position, and makes adjustments to the capital
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the
basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For
this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total
debt (which includes bank loans), plus unaccrued
proposed dividends, less cash at bank and on
hand and short-term investments. Adjusted capital
comprises all components of equity less unaccrued
proposed dividends.

During 2014, the Group’s strategy was to maintain
the adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio to an
acceptable level. In order to improve the Group’s
capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount
of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares,
raise new debt financing or sell assets to reduce
debt.

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註

(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

165

世紀金花商業控股有限公司  二零一四年年報

29 資本、儲備及股息（續）

(f) 資本管理（續）
於二零一四年及二零一三年十二

月三十一日，經調整淨債項對資

本比率如下：

本公司及其任何附屬公司概不受

外界施加之資本規定規限。

29 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS
(continued)

(f) Capital management (continued)

The adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31
December 2014 and 2013 is as follows:

The Group The Company
本集團 本公司

2014 2013 2014 2013
二零一四年 二零一三年 二零一四年 二零一三年

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Current liabilities: 流動負債：

Bank loans 銀行貸款 1,445,081 434,982 62,675 –

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債：

Bank loans 銀行貸款 945,302 1,353,055 – –

Total debt 總負債 2,390,383 1,788,037 62,675 –
Add: proposed dividends 加：擬派股息 – 29,877 – 29,877
Less: cash at bank and on

hand
減：銀行結存及

手頭現金 (357,673) (266,177) (2,576) (415)
Less: short-term

investments
減：短期投資

(586,661) – – –

Adjusted net debt 經調整淨債項 1,446,049 1,551,737 60,099 29,462

Total equity 總權益 5,561,934 5,073,037 2,669,563 2,934,038
Less: proposed dividends 減：擬派股息 – (29,877) – (29,877)

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 5,561,934 5,043,160 2,669,563 2,904,161

Adjusted net debt-to-
capital ratio

經調整淨債項對資本
比率 26% 31% 2% 1%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are
subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2014

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

166

30 財務風險管理及公允值

於本集團之正常業務過程中會產生信

貸、流動資金、利率及貨幣風險。本集

團亦面對權益價格風險，其來自本集

團於其他實體之股本投資。

本集團所承受之該等風險及本集團用

以管理該等風險之財務風險管理政策

與慣例載述如下。

(a) 信貸風險
本集團之信貸風險主要由短期投

資及應收賬款及其他應收款所

產生。管理層已制訂信貸政策，

並持續監控須承受的該等信貸風

險。

本集團之短期投資為於中國金融

機構發行之理財產品。該等產品

之本金額主要由其發行人擔保。

鑒於對方具有良好信譽，管理層

預期彼等概不會不履行其責任。

就應收賬款及其他應收款而言，

本集團對要求一定金額以上信貸